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Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting 
  Monday, March 9, 2026| 7:00 p.m. 

Agenda 
1) Call to Order

2) Pledge of Allegiance led by Boy Scout Troop #81

3) Roll Call

Bernadette Hannah  
Ryan Leighton  
Christian Gallardo  
Mike Ksiazek  
Dana Kane  

4) Upcoming Meetings/Events

a) Next Board of Supervisors Meeting - Monday, April 13, 2026, at 7:00 p.m.
b) Penndel – Middletown Emergency Squad Community Health Fair – Thursday, March 19,

2026, from 10 a.m. to 2 p.m. at Middletown Township Municipal Center.
c) SEPTA Langhorne Station Area Concept Plan Open House – Monday, March 23, 2026,

from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. at Penndel Borough Hall.

5) Special Items and Announcements
a) Retirement Recognition – Officer Michael Marks.
b) Retirement Recognition – Police K-9 Jester.
c) Middletown Community Foundation Check Presentation and Introduction of Police K-9

CJ.
d) Colorectal Cancer Awareness Month Proclamation.

6) Public Comment – Non Agenda Items

7) Consent Agenda Items

a) Consideration of authorizing payment of March 9, 2026, Bills List in the amount of
$2,657,110.32.

b) Consideration of approving the February 9, 2026, Minutes of the Public Meeting of the
Middletown Township Board of Supervisors.

c) Consideration of enacting Ordinance #26-03 to adopt the 2021 International Fire
Code with modifications.
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d) Consideration of enacting Ordinance #26-04 to increase the speed limit on Big Oak
Road from 25 MPH to 35 MPH and to add stop signs to Flame Drive at the intersection
with Fir Avenue and Elisa Lynn Way at the intersection with Fir Avenue.

e) Consideration of Change Orders #1 and #2 for the Langhorne Gables Drainage 
Improvement Project in the amount of an additional $18,201.49 for adjustment and 
repair of water service lines, and a negative $153.00 for adjusted quantities.

f) Consideration of Payment Certificate #2 for the Langhorne Gables Drainage 
Improvement Project in the amount of $456,431.93 for work completed.

g) Consideration of Resolution #26-11R, Woods Meadowbrook Development Sewer 
Planning Module.

h) Consideration of authorizing the execution of a contract with Carey’s Hearing and Air 
Condition, Inc. of Tinley Park, IL, in the amount of $27,960.00 for a computer control air 
handler system in the firearms range.

8) Consideration of a Letter of Understanding (LOU) with the Delaware Valley Regional 
Planning Commission (DVRPC) for participation in the Regional Energy Benchmarking 
Program.

9) Consideration of Heart & Lung Act Hearing Decision - Robert Weber.

10)  Consideration of Heart & Lung Act Hearing Decision - Joseph Schuck.

11)Consideration of Lot Line Change application S/LD #26-1 at 2340 Lincoln Highway and 130 
Middletown Boulevard, TMP #22-057-020-006.

12)  Consideration of Preliminary/Final Land Development application S/LD #25-6 at 640 E. 
Lincoln Avenue, TMP #22-041-026, C – Commercial Zoning District, for construction of a 
Taco Bell drive-through restaurant at the former Denny’s site.

13)  Consideration of awarding G&B Construction of Feasterville, PA, in the amount of
$633,426.00 for construction of the Reetz Avenue Culvert Replacement Project.

14)Consideration of appointments to various Boards and Commissions.

a) Planning Commission (4-year term ending December 31, 2029)
b) Citizens Traffic Commission (3-year term ending December 31, 2028)
c) Environmental Advisory Council (3-year term ending December 31, 2028)
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14) Policy Discussions

a) Single-Use Plastics Ordinance.
b) Temporary Sign Ordinance.
c) Underground Utility Road Paving Requirements Ordinance.

15) Department Reports.

a) Police Department.
b) Finance Department.
c) Additional Reports (Read only)

16) Other Business.

17) Adjournment.
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DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORT – FINANCE 


Prepared By: Laura Hucklebridge, Dir. of Finance 


Date Prepared:  March 5, 2026 


Date Presented: March 9, 2026 
_________________________________________________________ 


2024 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR)  


The Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for 2024 was completed in 
December and can be found on our website.  The Township received an 
unqualified opinion from our auditor, Bee Bergvall & Co and there were no 
findings identified during the audit.  We are currently waiting on the results of the 
GFOA Award program.  


 


Q4 2025 Financial Performance (unaudited) 


The Township ended calendar 2025 with a Surplus of $232K, which is a $2M increase 
over the budgeted Deficit of ($1.8M).  Operating Revenues for the year slightly 
exceeded the budget at $43.4M and Operating Expenses were $2M less than 
budgeted at $43.2M. 


Operating revenue and expenses include the results of all budgeted Funds, except for 
the Capital Fund, which is reported separately for analysis purposes.  


 
Historically, revenue is at the highest level in April primarily due to Tax and Refuse 
collections.  Expenses are usually at their highest level from September to November 
due to the timing of projects and services performed in the warmer months.   
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Revenue 


At year-end 2025, Operating Revenue matched the budget at $43.4M.  The largest 
source of revenue was $24M (57%) from the collection of Local Act 511 and Real Estate 
Taxes.  See EXHIBIT 1 for a detail of quarterly Revenue by major Fund for 2025.   


 


Compared to 2024, revenues increasd $1.9M, due to a $931K increase in Sanitation 
Revenue and an increase of $1.5M from the new Stormwater Impact Fee. The increases 
were offset by a ($385K) decrease in Tax revenue and a ($371K) decrease in Inter-Fund 
transfers and miscellaneous revenue.  
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Expenses 


For the year ended December 31, 2025, expenses of $43.2M were ($2M) under budget 
of $45.2M.  The General Fund makes up the largest portion at $27.4M and 63% of total 
expenses.  The decrease in expenses from the budget is primarily due to the timing of 
projects for the Stormwater fund, which had a decrease of ($1.9M) from the budget.  
See EXHIBIT 1 for a detail of quarterly Expenses by major Fund for 2025.   


 


Compared to 2024, expenses increasd $418K.  Increases were due to $500K for 
personnel and insurance costs, $654K for Fire Apparatus purchases, $679K for 
Stormwater repairs, and $358K for tax refunds to the Oxford Valley Mall. These were 
offset by a decrease of ($2.4M) as no transfer was made from the Investment Fund in 
2025.  
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General Fund  


Total Revenue was $24.8M (100% of annual budget), which represents a $278K 
decrease from the prior year.  Decreases in Transfer Tax ($319K) were offset by increases 
in Fire Permits and Inspections ($194K). 


General Fund Expenses were $27.4M (99% of annual budget), which represents a $1.2M 
increase from the prior year.  Increases were primarily due to $750K for personnel and 
insurance costs, and $358K for tax refunds to the Oxford Valley Mall 


Fund balance decreased by $2.5M in 2025 to $7.7M.  The current Fund Balance can 
cover 3.4 months of expenses, which is the minimum required under our Fund Balance 
Policy to cover 3 months of expenses.   


The continued decrease in the Fund Balance was addressed in the 2026 Budget 
through the increase in the Earned Income Tax from 0.5% to 1.0% for 2026.  
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Capital Fund  


Total Revenue was $2.2M (133% of annual budget), which represents a $593K increase 
from the prior year due to the timing of grant funds received during the year.  There was 
a $2.4M transfer from the Investment Fund to Capital in 2024, and no transfer was 
planned for 2025.  Revenue for the following projects was received in 2025: 


 


Fund balance decreased by $1.0M in 2025 to $2.9M.  The ending fund balance is $1M 
higher than what was projected for the 2026 Budget starting fund balance.  The 
change is due to the timing of grant funds received and project expenses incurred.  The 
additional funds are carried forward to cover 2026 expenses.  
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Stormwater Fund Balance 


Total Revenue was $1.5M (57% of annual budget) as grant revenue of $744K budgeted 
for stormwater projects has not yet been received.  Stormwater Impact Fee collections 
of $1.5M represent 81% of the budgeted Fee for 2025.   


Expenses of $679K (27% of annual budget) includes $490K for Langhorne Gables Phase 
II Drainage Project and $108K for the Reetz Ave Culvert.   


The ending Fund Balance of $775K is $136K higher than what was projected for the 2026 
Budget starting fund balance.  The additional funds are carried forward to cover 2026 
expenses. 
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Pension Plans 


Police 


During 2025, the value of the Police Pension increased by $5.9M to $63M and had an 
annualized Rate of Return of 13.07%. 


 


 


Non-Uniform 


During 2025, the value of the Non-Uniform Pension increased by $1.5M to $13.5M and 
had an annualized Rate of Return of 13.32%. 


 







MIDDLETOWN TOWNSHIP
OPERATING REVENUE AND EXPENSES


BY MAJOR FUND
2025 (UNAUDITED)


EXHIBIT 1


Budget Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2025 YTD % of Budget
 Budget vs. 


Actual 


01 - General Fund 24,836,275       4,423,071         8,187,476           7,157,732         5,107,465         24,875,744       100% 39,469               


03 - Fire Protection 1,878,600         174,696             798,459              389,989             309,205             1,672,349         89% (206,251)           


04 - Parks & Recreation 1,774,000         697,000             903,028              112,380             44,764               1,757,172         99% (16,828)             


09 - Sanitation Fund 5,858,000         930,200             4,846,322           101,663             54,935               5,933,120         101% 75,120               


10 & 11 - Enterprise Funds 138,200             33,806               42,185                 31,592               27,795               135,378             98% (2,822)                


12 - Stormwater Fund 2,539,427         -                      522,396              319,751             612,814             1,454,961         57% (1,084,466)        


32 - Investment Fund 701,000             504,824             524,214              423,915             514,769             1,967,722         281% 1,266,722         


35 - Highway Aid 1,283,924         9,499                 1,283,963           13,349               8,539                 1,315,350         102% 31,426               


Other Operating Funds 4,333,550         713,161             3,267,718           129,226             168,632             4,278,737         99% (54,813)             


Revenue Total 43,342,976 7,486,257 20,375,761 8,679,597 6,848,918 43,390,533 100.1% 47,557              


% of 2025 Total 17% 47% 20% 16%


Budget Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2025 YTD % of Budget
 Budget vs. 


Actual 


01 - General Fund 27,649,435       5,867,610         5,714,239           5,261,521         10,560,067       27,403,437       99% (245,998)           


03 - Fire Protection 2,015,550         229,939             608,232              264,629             763,116             1,865,916         93% (149,634)           


04 - Parks & Recreation 1,842,350         321,784             562,824              622,786             386,950             1,894,344         103% 51,994               


09 - Sanitation Fund 5,328,250         1,305,703         1,315,435           880,450             1,780,339         5,281,927         99% (46,323)             


10 & 11 - Enterprise Funds 101,468             405                     -                       -                      44,032               44,437               44% (57,031)             


12 - Stormwater Fund 2,530,000         -                      24,034                 1,003                 654,059             679,096             27% (1,850,904)        


32 - Investment Fund 47,500               13,643               10,715                 7,995                 14,158               46,511               98% (989)                   


35 - Highway Aid 1,907,300         532,860             271,710              235,971             596,964             1,637,505         86% (269,795)           


Other Operating Funds 3,769,600         226,717             455,189              2,411,322         1,212,163         4,305,391         114% 535,791            


Expense Total 45,191,453 8,498,661 8,962,378 9,685,677 16,011,848 43,158,564 96% (2,032,889) 


% of 2025 Total 20% 21% 22% 37%


Report Surplus (Deficit): (1,848,477) (1,012,404) 11,413,383 (1,006,080) (9,162,930) 231,969 


REVENUE - by Quarter


EXPENSES - by Quarter


3/4/26
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